annuity company cannot issue said annuity at the time the annuity needs to be purchased, from 

an alternative annuity company rated A+ or better) (the “Annuity Issuer”) and licensed to do     

business in the State of New York; and 

THE BANK ACCOUNT 

WHEREAS, a portion of the settlement funds in the amount of THIRTY- FOUR 

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-THREE and 40/100 DOLLARS ($34,493.40) is to 

be paid and received by WHITNEY GLOVER, the mother and natural guardian of infant 

plaintiff, N  S , jointly with an officer of the Mid-Hudson Valley Federal Credit 

Union, located at 1224 Route 300, Newburgh, New York 12550, and said funds shall be

[...]

sum of ONE MILLION and 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00); and it is further 

2. ORDERED, that the attorneys’ fees to Candice A. Pluchino, Esq., for services 

rendered in this matter, are hereby approved pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2678 and New York 

Judiciary Law 474-a and are approved in the amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 

and 00/100 DOLLARS ($250,000.00); and it is further 

3. ORDERED, that the reimbursable costs and expenses associated with the 

litigation are FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIX and 60/100 DOLLARS 

($15,506.60), and the Court approves such costs and expenses as fair, reasonable and necessary; 

and it is further 

4. ORDERED, that out of the total settlement proceeds, THIRTY-FOUR 

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-THREE and 40/100 DOLLARS ($34,493.40) will 

be paid to Whitney Glover, jointly with an officer of Mid-Hudson Valley Federal Credit Union, 

located at 1224 Route 300, Newburgh, New York 12550, to be deposited into a high- interest 

bearing custodial bank account for the benefit of N  S  until N  S  reaches